
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Mark Grimshaw  
Tel: 01270 685680 
E-Mail: mark.grimshaw@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Children and Families Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 17th July, 2012 
Time: 1.30 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2012 

 
 

3. Declaration of Interest   
 
 To provide the opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and/or any disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
 

4. Declaration of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note:  In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
  
 
 

6. Electronic Recording System replacement - update   
 
 To receive an update and discussion from the Strategic Director of Children, Families and 

Adults. 
 
 

7. Children and Families Capital Programme  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 
 To consider a report of the Strategic Director of Children, Families and Adults. 

 
 

8. Work Programme update  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 To consider the work programme. 

 
 

9. Forward Plan - extracts  (Pages 29 - 30) 
 
 To note the current Forward Plan, identify any new items and to determine whether any 

further examination of new issues is appropriate 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 19th June, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors P Butterill, L Brown, D Neilson, G Merry and M Sherratt 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors H Gaddum, R Domleo, P Hoyland, W Livesley and B Silvester 

 
In Attendance 
 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey and D Flude 
John Knight – Sandbach High School 
Sally Hampson – Sandbach High School 
Megan Griffiths – Sandbach High School 
Joshua Savage – Sandbach School 
Jonathon Davies – Sandbach School 
 
Officers 
 
Peter Cavanagh – 14-25 Manager 
Nicola Axford – 14-25 Officer 
Mark Thornton - Project Advisor (Early Years and Childcare)  
Carol Sharples - Early Years and Childcare Manager 
Debbie Torjussen - Principal Accountant, Schools Finance 
Gill Betton - Policy and Strategy Manager   
Julie Lewis - Principal Manager Cared for Children 
Mark Grimshaw – Scrutiny Officer 
 

1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2012 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None noted. 
 

3 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 
None noted. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There no members of the public who wished to address the Committee. 
 

5 INFORMATION ADVICE AND G
[...]
 time and therefore they were 
in a good position to make an accurate judgment. Having said this, it was 
asserted that sometimes teachers were not best placed to advise on careers as 
they might have limited knowledge of industry and be naturally inclined to 
suggest an academic route. Furthermore, it was noted that having a designated 
officer such as that found in the Sandbach High School model would have the 
advantage of helping the school to be proactive, so that there was universal 
coverage. The Committee noted that was missing from both systems was a fully 
independent careers service and that it was likely that this would have to be 
commissioned externally. It was suggested that the Council could put together an 
IAG best practice model, taking into consideration the aforementioned points. It 
was also queried whether the Council could provide such an independent advice 
service and whether it was marketing its expertise to the fullest extent. Peter 
Cavanagh explained that the Council only had a small amount of transferred staff 
and that these were predominantly focussing on the targeted support services. 
Having said this, he also noted that the Council had sent letters to schools 
regarding their services and they had received 10 expressions of interest. 
 
It was queried how the Council would interact with schools following the changes 
to legislation. Peter explained that the Council would work with those students 
who had been identified as being at risk of being a NEET and/or disengaged. He 
noted that there were 15 indicators which generated this list which would then go 
through a final iteration after a discussion with the school. Those children still on 
the list would then receive additional and focused support. Peter added that every 
school in the Borough would receive this support, including Academies.  
 
It was questioned how the careers service engaged with care leavers. Peter 
reported that if a young person was in care then this would be recorded on the 
NEET risk indicator. He added that work was being developed to make links with 
the Family Intervention Service and the Virtual School. It was requested that 
Peter draft a short position paper outlining this work for the benefit of the ongoing 
Care Leavers Task Group. 
 
It was queried whether the Council had any ability to hold schools to account for 
not offering independent careers advice. Peter confirmed that he would seek an 
answer to this question and circulate it by email. 
 
A question was also asked about the capacity of the service and how it would 
cope with a potential increase in workload following schools commissioning IAG 
services from the Council. Peter confirmed that he would provide an answer to 
this via email. 
 
A number of further comments were made about careers advice and guidance: 

Page 3



 
• That schools should be encouraged to tap into a network of parents to 

provide assistance with advice and work experience 
• Careers advice was not just for future work but also useful for gaining part 

time employment and experience. 
• Careers advisors needed to be very knowledgeable and it should be 

respected as a specialist and technical job. 
 
Moving forward it was suggested that the Committee could receive an update 
paper on the progress that schools had made against the new legislation in six 
months. The students were invited to return when this paper was scheduled and 
they agreed to this idea.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That the report be noted 
 

b) That the 14-25 Manager be requested to provide to the Committee via 
email: 
 

a. A short position paper on the work being developed with the 
Family Intervention Service and the Virtual Head with regards to 
Care Leavers and careers advice. 

b. Information on whether the Council has any powers to hold 
schools to account for not offering independent careers advice. 

c. Information on the capacity of the IAG service and in particular the 
potential ramifications of 
[...]
achieved by using 
data and impact measures to direct work to those areas most requiring support. 
Carol reported that the service also provided a variety of training for all 
practitioners and that this helped to ensure high quality support in settings. 
 
Carol made reference to the recent Plymouth case, the lessons from which had 
led the Council to make changes to its safeguarding processes. Part of this was 
to ensure that all settings that had a contract with the Council completed and 
submitted a safeguarding audit. The service was also planning to follow this up 
by awarding a safer Cheshire East kite mark to those settings that met a 
safeguarding criterion. 
 
Mark added that another key focus for the service was to provide training to 
practitioners to work with parents. Carol drew attention to the fact that the 
service’s Quality Support Training programme had been taken on by Whitehall as 
an example of good practice. 
 
It was commented that it was pleasing to see the positive results that the service 
had achieved and how dedicated and passionate Carol and Mark were about 
achieving positive outcomes for the Borough’s children. 
 
It was queried whether the service was funded from the Direct Schools Grant 
(DSG). Mark confirmed that for the 3 to 4 year olds there was a statutory 
entitlement and therefore this was funded through the DSG. In terms of the 2 year 
old, this was not yet statutory and consequently it was funded from the un-ring 
fenced Early Intervention Grant. Mark added that when 2 year old provision 
became statutory in 2015 then the funding would be provided by the DSG. 
 
It was questioned how the figure of 78% for ‘good’ or ‘outstanding’ provision 
compared with national figures. Carol confirmed that she would circulate this 
information via email. 
 
In terms of the remaining 22% of settings that were not deemed ‘good’ or 
‘outstanding’, it was queried what measures were being taken to improve them. 
Mark confirmed that the service had an action plan for each setting which was 
then monitored. He added that they were currently drafting a quality assurance 
document which would assist this. Those setting that required improvement also 
received additional targeted funding and programmes. 
 
A comment was made that as this was such a detailed policy area, it would be 
difficult for the Committee to fully understand it in such a short session. It was 
suggested therefore that a small group be established to follow the early years 
service and in particular the introduction of the 2 year old programme. 
 

Page 5



RESOLVED 
 

a) That the report be noted 
 

b)  That the Early Years and Childcare Manager be requested provide: 
 

a. Information on national comparator figures for settings rated as 
‘good’ or ‘outstanding’ 

b. The ‘Supporting families in the foundation years’ DfE document 
c. The ‘Early Years Foundation Stage’ DfE document 

 
 

7 SCHOOL FINANCE UPDATE  
 
Debbie Torjussen, Principal Accountant, attended to provide the Committee with 
an update on two areas relating to school finance. Firstly, she provided a 
summary of the government’s most recent funding reforms for schools, proposed 
for implementation from April 2013. 
 
Debbie explained that the implications of the proposals for reforming schools 
funding would have a significant impact on all schools. One of the major changes 
was how the Council would be expected to allocate lump sums to schools. 
Debbie reported that the current arrangement was to provide up to £60k to 
primary schools and £360k for secondary schools. Under the new arrangements 
the DfE would expect that one lump sum (between £100k-£150k) would be 
attributable to all schools at the same rate. It was suggested the implications of 
this change be included in the scheduled paper on the school organisation plan 
as it could potentially effect whether the Council had the most efficient allocation 
of school places. 
 
Debbie continued to outline changes to d
[...]
-of-
Borough and private placements.  Gill reported that whilst there was some risk for 
the Council in pursuing the policy, these had been adequately checked by legal 
and finance and in summary there was a strong cost benefit to the policy. 
 
A comment was made with regards to bullet point 4 on page 47 of the agenda 
regarding individuals having to pay tax on a grant. It was asserted that it was 
unfortunate that people would be left out of the pocket and it was asked whether 
a solution to this could be found. Gill Betton confirmed that she would look into 
this further and report back to the Committee. 
 
A discussion was held over the principle of the policy. Councillor Louise Brown 
suggested that the £250k allocated for the proposed policy would be better spent 
on recruiting more foster carers rather than extending existing carer’s homes. 
She asserted that there only seemed to be a utility for providing a loan/grant for 
those carers who would be caring for children with special needs. Councillor 
Brown also outlined a number of areas in which she felt the policy lacked the 
requisite legal detail. 
 
Julie Lewis noted that this was not an either/or policy and that the Council would 
still be attempting to recruit new foster carers. Gill added that the budget for the 
policy would come from capital funding and therefore could not be used for 
recruitment. Gill also ensured the Committee that the legal detail did sit behind 
the policy. 
 
The Chairman stated that the salient point in the proposed policy was that foster 
carers would have to demonstrate a business case outlining how there would be 
a substantiated cost benefit to the Council. If this was adhered to, he contended, 
the risk to the Council would be minimised whilst providing a very clear benefit. 
 
It was also commented that the policy should be kept as simple as possible so 
that some flexibility would be retained for the officers making the decisions on 
whether a grant or loan should be provided to an individual. 
 
The Committee voted to endorse the policy. Councillor Louise Brown wished to 
place on record her objections and that she would have wanted to see more 
detail on the policy before voting.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the Committee endorse the proposed outline of the policy set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report. 

Page 7



 
b) That the Committee receive an update report six months after the policy 

implementation.  
 
 

9 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Members considered the work programme. Reference was made to an earlier 
discussion regarding the establishment of an early years working group. It was 
agreed to set this up but it was suggested that email be sent to the Committee 
Members regarding membership as there was a number of Councillors absent 
who may wish to participate.  
 
Mark Grimshaw also made reference to the budget task group, a sub group of the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee, which had invited representation from each 
Scrutiny Committee as non-participatory observers. It was suggested that Mark 
Grimshaw send an email to the Committee Members asking for a volunteer.  
 
In light of the recent Audit and Governance report into Lyme Green it was 
suggested that the Committee receive a report on the current capital projects 
under the aegis of the Children’s service detailing their current budgetary 
position. 
 
It was also requested that the Committee receive an update report on the 
replacement electronic recording system. It was suggested that such a report 
include information on: 
 
- The procurement process  
- Work that was being done to improve the current system and ensuring a 

smooth transition 
- Approximate costs of the new system and justification/value for money 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the work programme be noted 
 

b) That an early years working group be established and that the Scrutiny 
Officer email Committee Members requesting an expression of interest for 
participation. 
 

c) That the Scrutiny Officer email Committee Members requesting an 
expression of interest for the Committee’s representative on the budget 
task group. 
 

d) That a report on the current capital projects under the aegis of the 
Children’s Service and their budgetary position be requested for the next 
scheduled meeting. 
 

e) That an update report on the replacement electronic recording system be 
requested for the next scheduled meeting. That this report include 
information on: 
 

• The procurement process  

Page 8



• Work that was being done to improve the current system and 
ensuring a smooth transition 

• Approximate costs of the new system and justification/value 
for money 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.35 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm 
 

Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
17th July 2012 

Report of: Strategic Director of Children, Families and Adults 
Subject/Title: 
Portfolio Holder: 

Children and Families Capital Programme 
Cllr Gaddum 

______________________________________________________________ 
                                                                    
1.0  Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report summarises the current position of the Children and Families Capital 

Programme.  
 
1.2 Appendix 1 to this report illustrates the detail of the Children and Families 

Capital Programme.  
 
2.0      Decision requested 
 
2.1 Members note and comment on the paper. 
 
3.0     Reason for recommendations 
 
3.1 Scrutiny require an update about Children and Families capital programme 

position.  
 
4.0      Wards Affected  
 
4.1 All wards of Cheshire East 
 
5.0      Local Ward Members 
 
5.1 All ward members of Cheshire East 
 
6.0     Policy Implications including – Climate change, Health 
                                                             
6.1 None.  
 
7.0  Financial Implications  (Authorised by the Director of Finance and 

Business Services) 
 
7.1 The current programme contains £6.1m of carry forward of funding from 

2011/12 which is still subject to approval as part of Outturn reporting expected 
in October 2012. 

 
7.2 Allocation of Budget to the 2012/13 Basic Need Schemes are still subject to 

approval. 

Agenda Item 7Page 11



Page 2 of 4 

 
8.0   Legal Implications  
 
8.1 None. 
 
9.0      Risk Management 
 
9.1 Scheme risks are assessed and reported on a regular basis as part of the 

project management of schemes, and remedial action taken if and when 
required. 

 
10.0  Background and Options 
 
10.1 The overall Children and Families Capital Programme currently equates to 

£109.5m 
 
10.2 A summary of the programme over years can be shown as: 
 

Children and Families Capital £'m 
Total Years Capital Programme 109.5 
   
Prior Years Spend 76.7 
2012/13 In Year Budget 29.8 
2013/14 Forecast Budget 3.0 
  109.5 

 
10.3 The 2012/13 In Year Budget is funded as follows: 
 

2012/13 In Year Budget £'m 
Funding:   
Devolved Formula Capital 4.9 
Other Government Grant 16.9 
External Contributions 0.1 
Supported Borrowing 2.4 
Unsupported Borrowing 5.2 
Capital Reserve 0.4 
  29.8 

 
10.4 The Children and Families 2012-15 Capital Strategy sets out the criteria which 

has been used as the basis of spending decisions for the 2012/13 New Starts 
Schemes. (APPENDIX 2) 

 
10.5 The categories in 2012/13 describe the priority issues that the service wishes to 

address and are in line with the C&F strategic objective “To raise standards and 
narrow the gaps in learning outcomes, enabling young people to develop the 
appropriate skills to enable them to enter adulthood and the world of work”. 

 

Page 12



Page 3 of 4 

10.6 As schools have more funds delegated to them within the school budget any 
schools bidding for capital projects will need to demonstrate how much the
[...]
wever, it is not possible to make available for viewing or to supply copies of reports or 
documents, the publication of which is restricted due to confidentiality of the information contained. 
 
A decision notice for each key decision is published within 6 days of it having been made.  This is 
open for public inspection on the Council's Website, Council Information Centres and Council 
Offices. 
 
The law and the Council's Constitution provides for urgent key decisions to be made.  A decision 
notice will be published for these in exactly the same way. 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 29



 
Forward Plan 1 July 2012 to 31 October 2012 

 

Key Decision Decisions to be Taken Decision 
Maker 

Expected 
Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

Relevant 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

How to make 
representation to 
the decision made 

CE12/12-7 
Special 
Educational 
Needs and 
Disability 
Policy 

To approve the implementation 
of the Special Educational 
Needs and Disability Policy. 

Cabinet 23 Jul 2012 This has already been 
carried out.  
 
 

Children and 
Families 

Lorraine Butcher, 
Strategic Director ( 
Children, Families 
and Adults) 
 

CE12/13-8 
Determination 
of School 
Organisation 
Plan 2011-
2016 

To approve the Plan which 
drives the overall School 
Organisation Framework and 
provides the strategy for 
ensuring the provision of 
sufficient suitable school places 
for all children and young people 
resident in the Borough for the 
period 2011-2016. 

Cabinet 17 Sep 2012 By meetings and the 
School Organisation 
website. 
 
 

Children and 
Families 

Lorraine Butcher, 
Strategic Director ( 
Children, Families 
and Adults) 
 

P
age 30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Children and Families Capital Programme
	Appendix 1 Detail of the Children and Families Capital Programme
	Appendix 2 CF CAPITAL FUNDING STRATEGY 2012-15

	8 Work Programme update
	C&F Workplan May - Oct 2012

	9 Forward Plan - extracts



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 17th July, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Barton, R Domleo, L Brown, P Hoyland, W Livesley, G Merry, 
M Sherratt and B Silvester 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors H Gaddum, P Butterill and D Neilson 
 
In attendance 
 
Councillor Rhoda Bailey 
 
Officers 
 
Fintan Bradley - Head of Service: Strategy, Planning & Performance 
Dominic Oakeshott – Head of Business Management and Challenge 
Janine Evans - Capital and Land Development Manager 
Mark Grimshaw – Scrutiny Officer 

 
11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Members considered the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2012. It was 
suggested that a system was required for tracking the Committee’s information 
and update requests. The Scrutiny Officer agreed to explore options and report 
back to the Committee. A number of amendments to the minutes were also 
suggested. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the Scrutiny Officer explore options for developing a system to 
effectively track the Committee’s information and update requests. 
 

b) That subject to the following amendments, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 19 June 2012 be approved as a correct record: 
 

a. That on page 2, in the first paragraph under Item 5, the words ‘for 
this item’ be added after the words ‘co-opted onto the Committee’. 

b. That on page 7, in the fourth paragraph under Item 8, the sentence 
beginning ‘She asserted’ be removed. 

 
 
 



 
12 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor M Sherratt declared a personal interest with regard to Item 6: 
Electronic Recording System replacement – update on the grounds that her 
husband worked for Shared Services on ICT projects in Cheshire East schools.  
 

13 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 
None noted. 
 

14 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public who wished to address the Committee. 
 

15 ELECTRONIC RECORDING SYSTEM REPLACEMENT - UPDATE  
 
Dominic Oakeshott, Head of Business Management and Challenge attended to 
provide the Committee with an ICT Strategy update. Dominic explained that an 
ICT strategy group had been established to develop the themes, programme and 
vision for the strategy. This Group was comprised of officers from the senior 
leadership team across the Children and Adults directorates and had been 
meeting since April 2012. Dominic explained that the Group had developed the 
following work streams: 
 

• Integration 
• Case Management 
• Financial Management 
• Information Management 
• Directories 
• Information gateway 
• Citizen Access 

 
In the autumn of 2012 it was expected that the requirements from each work 
stream would be collated and that this would form a business case which would 
require Member approval in order to progress. Dominic noted that the actual 
procurement route had yet to be determined and therefore the Council could 
decide to move to tender for a number of systems rather than a single system. In 
terms of funding the resulting ICT system(s), Dominic reported that existing 
departmental capital funding would be utilised alongside 2012/13 capital funding 
which had been pooled together to form an overall implementation funding 
source. Dominic explained that the funding would be used to not only develop 
and implement the new system but to also maintain existing systems to comply 
with statute and ensure a smooth transition.  
 
With regard to the current situation, Dominic explained that the ICT Strategy 
group were conducting a review of the 70+ current systems that were currently in 
operation. Each of these systems was being analysed against the following 
options (more than one outcome possible): 
 

• Agree to maintenance only 
• Development required 
• Decommission 



• Replace with new main system  
 
For the 30 systems used in Children and Families, the group had identified: 
 

• 3 agreed for decommission 
• 12 would be replaced by the new system when implemented 
• 9 could just be maintained 
• 12 would need development. 

 
In terms of maintaining existing systems, Dominic explained that the Council 
needed to balance retaining resources for the implementation of the new system 
with ensuring that statutory requirements were still being met by the existing 
systems. In conclusion, Dominic noted that in purchasing a new ICT system, the 
Council had an ideal opportunity to develop a new approach and system(s) for 
Children, Families and Adults working together. 
 
A general comment was made about the track record (nationally) of purchasing 
information systems. It was noted that they were often fraught with difficulties and 
therefore it was hoped that the Council had cognisance of the associated risks. 
 
It was queried what the Council wanted out of a new ICT system. Dominic 
reported that in terms of Adults and Children services, they would want a system 
that would aid in making accurate and correct payments to service users and 
providers. A new system would also help the Council to analyse information at a 
client, provider and familial level providing vital intelligence. 
 
It was questioned whether the Council would be looking to tender a bespoke 
system or whether they would purchase an existing system. Dominic explained 
that it was difficult to provide an answer at the current time as the review had not 
been completed. He added that purchasing an existing system would possibly 
result in the Council reviewing some its own operational processes and practices 
in order to align with a new system and make best use of new and emerging 
technologies.  
 
It was commented that the Council was increasingly working with partner 
organisations such as Academies/Schools, the Police and the Fire Authority. It 
was queried whether these organisations would be linked in with the new system 
in any way to aid information flow. Fintan Bradley, Head of Service: Strategy, 
Planning & Performance, explained that whilst other agencies would be unlikely 
to have an integrated ICT system with the Council, there would be a strong 
culture of connectivity and data sharing across Cheshire East. 
 
It was queried what the timescales were for implementing the new system(s). 
Dominic explained that it was difficult to provide a definitive answer at the current 
time but it had been approximated that it would take three years to get the system 
fully operational. The Committee was assured that the there was a desire within 
the Council to shorten this timescale. 
 
It was questioned how much the new system(s) would cost and whether there 
was a cost/benefit business case. Dominic noted that, once again, until the 
business case process had completed it was difficult to provide an accurate 
figure. He confirmed that once the business case had been drafted this would be 
brought for Member approval and that this would include the estimated costs for 



the implementation of a new system. Dominic also agreed to circulate the 
approximate figures to the Committee when they became available. 
 
It was asked whether the Council had looked at best practice examples from 
other local authorities. Dominic explained that whilst the Council had visited other 
local authorities such as Wakefield, it had been difficult to commit resources to 
carrying this out any further, particularly in terms of senior officer time. Following 
this, it was queried whether sufficient resource and senior officer time had been 
allocated to developing the new ICT system. It was asserted that the new system 
would have an important impact on how well the Council safeguarded its most 
vulnerable residents in the future and therefore an argument could be made for 
its prioritisation in terms of resource allocation. It was suggested that a letter be 
sent from the Chairman to the Strategic Director of Children, Families and Adults 
and the Portfolio Holder for Children and Families Services outlining this point. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the update be noted. 
 

b) That the Head of Business Management and Challenge be requested to 
circulate approximate figures for the cost of implementing a new ICT 
system to the Committee when available. 
 

c) That the Chairman send a letter to the Strategic Director of Children, 
Families and Adults and the Portfolio Holder for Children and Families 
Services to express the Committee’s opinion that: 
 

1. The Council should continue to explore best practice in terms of 
information management from other local authorities alongside 
internal evaluation and review. 

2. The development of a new ICT system be recognised as a 
resource priority due to its considerable impact on the future 
reputation and operation of the Council. 
 

d) That quarterly updates on the progress of the new ICT system be 
provided to the Committee. 

 
 
 

16 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
Janine Evans, Capital and Land Development Manager attended to provide a 
summary report on the current position of the Children and Families Capital 
Programme. 
 
Janine drew attention to the overall Children and Families Capital Programme 
which, at the current time, equated to £109.5m. For 2012/13 the In Year Budget 
was £29.8m and this was being funded by a variety of sources including: 
 

• Devolved Formula Capital (£4.9m) 
• Other Government Grant (£16.9m) 
• External Contributions (£0.1m) 
• Supported Borrowing (£2.4m) 
• Unsupported Borrowing (£5.2m) 



• Capital Reserve (£0.4m) 
 
Janine continued to outline the 2012/13 New Starts which equated to £9.682m 
out of the total budget of £29.8m. Janine noted that Appendix 1 of the report 
provided the detail to the Children and Families Capital programme and that it 
included both open and closed schemes. 
 
It was queried how much of the 2012/13 In Year Budget (£29.8m) was slippage 
from previous years. Janine confirmed that she would distribute this information 
to the Committee via email. 
 
Referring to Appendix 1, it was questioned how the Committee could be made 
aware of whether a given scheme was on or off budget or whether it would be 
completed on time. Fintan Bradley acknowledged that some thought would be 
required to determine the best way to report such information but that it could be 
possible to include a capital projects status in a regular performance report.  
 
Similarly, it was queried whether a mechanism could be put in place to inform 
Committee Members of when major (over £500k) capital projects were in 
development. It was suggested that a list be forwarded to the Chairman and 
Scrutiny Officer on a regular basis and from this relevant projects could be drawn 
to the attention of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be noted. 
 

b) That the Capital and Land Development Manager circulate information on 
the amount of slippage in the 2012/13 In Year Budget to the Committee 
via email. 
 

c) That the Head of Service: Strategy, Planning & Performance explore the 
most effective mechanism to report capital project over/under spends and 
missed deadlines to the Committee. 
 

d) That the Capital and Land Development Manager provide a list of 
upcoming capital projects with a budget of over £500k to the Chairman 
and Scrutiny Officer so that they may be passed to the Committee for 
further exploration. 

 
17 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
Members considered the work programme. A number of future items were 
suggested. 
 
Fintan Bradley noted that the service was working to provide a school funding 
training session in September 2012. 
 
As the representative of the Budget Task Group for the Committee, Councillor 
Silvester provided an update from the first meeting. He reported that the 
Committee could request financial information as it was made available to 
Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED –  



 
a) That the work programme be noted 

 
b) That the following items be added to the work programme for 

consideration: 
 

a. Performance Management information 
b. Update on the progress of the ICT Strategy Group (November 

2012) 
c. Progress report on the Autism Special School in Church Lawton 
d. Update on Wilkinson House, Sandbach 
e. Update on Residential Provision Houses. 

 
18 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  

 
The Committee gave consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fell 
within the remit of the Committee. It was noted that the item relating to the 
Determination of School Organisation Plan 2011-16 was already scheduled on 
the Committee’s work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the forward plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.35 pm and concluded at 3.40 pm 
 

Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
 

 


